
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 20 November 2018 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Sykes 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

John Searson, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 10 October 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 2 Monitoring (Pages 6 - 25) 
 The Head of Finance to present his report setting out the Quarter 2 

budget position for the Revenue and Capital Budget. 
 
The Elected Mayor and his Executive to answer questions. 
 
The Board to determine whether to make any comments and/or 
recommendations to the Council. 
 

   



 

6.   Achieving and Maintaining a Balanced Higher Needs Budget (Pages 26 - 56) 
 The Assistant Director – Education, Learning and Skills to present 

the consultation document in relation to the Higher Needs Budget 
and to give an update on the consultation process. 
 
The Executive Lead for Children’s Services to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 
The Board to consider any comments and/or recommendations that 
it wishes to make. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

10 October 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Long, Morey and Sykes 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks and Parrott) 

 

 
31. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 and 26 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. Integrating the Health and Care System in Devon  
 
The Board considered an update provided by the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) on the proposed merger of the South Devon and Torbay CCG and the 
Northern, Eastern and Western Devon CCG.   
 
Alongside the report, the Board considered the Notice of Motion which had been 
referred to it by the Council which set out a number of concerns about the 
proposed merger.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive of the CCG provided the context for the merger, 
including that the two CCGs had been working closely together over the past 18 
months partly as a result of a Direction from NHS England to South Devon and 
Torbay CCG.  During this time, a range of benefits has been realised including the 
simplification of decision making processes, cost savings and efficiencies of over 
£4million on running costs and the development of a single Executive team. 
 
A Governing Body in Common had been held the previous week at which it was 
agreed that the CCGs would continue to work with their clinical members and in 
parallel work with NHS England to assess the appetite and readiness for a merger 
of the two CCGs.   
 

Resolved:  that the Board accepts the benefit of the principles of the 
merger of the two CCG however the Board would wish to hear the feedback 
from GPs and request that the CCG provide an update to a future meeting.  

 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 October 2018 
 

33. Notice of Motion - Clinical Commissioning Group - Overview and Scrutiny 
(Overview and Scrutiny Decision)  
 
Consideration of the points raised within Motion took place during the debate on 
the item in Minute 32. 
 

34. Destination Management Plan - Progress Report  
 
The Board received an update on the implementation of the Destination 
Management Plan.  The Destination Management Group, which included a range 
of partners, had been formed in June 2018 and was in the process of 
implementing the action plan. 
 
The Director of Economic Strategy (TDA) outlined some of the different strands of 
work which were being undertaken, including ensuring that the Local Enterprise 
Partnership fully recognised the tourism sector as a bedrock sector for the Heart of 
the South West. 
 
Members of the Board raised a number of points including the need for town 
centre regeneration, tackling long term worklessness and the future tourism offer.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



 

 

Meeting:              Overview and Scrutiny Board   Date:  20 November 2018 

                             Council                       5 December 2018 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:         Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter Two 

Is the decision a key decision?  No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? n/a 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Elected Mayor Oliver, mayor@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, 
Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk, 01803 207285 
 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
1.1. This report provides a high level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and 

capital income and expenditure for the financial year 2018/19.  
   

1.2 As at the end of quarter one 2018/19 the Council’s Revenue budget is predicting an 
over spend of £2.4m for the financial year, primarily as a result of demand pressures 
resulting in expenditure pressures in children’s social care.  This is a clear 
improvement from the quarter one position however both the overall overspend and, 
within that, the overspend of £3.5m within Children’s Services is a real cause for 
concern and in the absence of more compensating savings in other services the 
Council will continue  to identify options to fund the over spend.   
 

1.3 The Council’s Senior Leadership Team have already put in place arrangements for a 
moratorium on all spend  or recruitment that is not urgent or required to meet statutory 
duties.  The Chief Finance Officer has arranged additional processes to monitor and 
challenge orders and contracts placed by the Council. The Chief Finance Officer has 
also provisionally allocated the entirety of the uncommitted balance on the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) Reserve in order to contribute to meeting the 
i
[...]
 end of 
September. 

 
 Higher Needs Block – Special Education Needs 

4.7 As previously reported the schools’ higher needs block in the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) has been under financial pressure as a result of an increasing level of 
referrals from schools for higher needs support for children, resulting in a forecast 
over spend in 2018/19 of £2.6m. The Council does not receive any funding for schools 
therefore the over spend will remain in the DSG to be funded in future years and is not 
a cost that the Council will fund. The overspend in previous years has already resulted 
in a “negative” DSG reserve of £1m. The 2018/19 projected overspend will increase 
that to a cumulative deficit of £3m. This overspend has be “made good” by DSG 
funding in future years. 
 

4.8 The Council will continue to work directly with schools to jointly work on a solution to 
this issue. For 2019/20 the Schools Forum, with support from the higher needs 
recovery group, have agreed both a package of funding and have supported the 
Council’s “disapplication” request to the Department of Education to move funding 
from the schools block to the higher needs block within the Dedicated Schools Grant.. 
This will aim to set a balanced budget for the higher needs service in 2019/20. A 
consultation on the proposed changes was launched in October 2018. 

Page 8



4.9 If the Department for Education approve the disapplication, the movement of funding 
from the schools block to the higher needs block (within the total Dedicated Schools 
Grant) will be classed as an in-year virement as defined in the Council’s Financial 
Regulations, with decision-making resting with the Chief Finance Officer, in 
consultation with the Director of Children’s Services.     

Investment Property 
 

4.9 In the second quarter of 2018/19 the Council completed the purchase of two further 
properties, one in Exeter and one in Torquay, for a total of £22m including purchase 
costs. The costs of the borrowing re
[...]
rate IT Developments We continue to identify spend on critical ICT infrastructure items which need replacing

PB Council Fleet Vehicles Balance of funding available for acquisition of Council's fleet vehicles as required

Q2 Budget Monitoring Appendix 1  2 13/11/18

P
age 24



CAPITAL PLAN - QUARTER 2 2018/19 - PROJECT UPDATE Appendix 2

Capital Plan Projects Project status report

PB  = Approved Prudential Borrowing schemes 18/19 budget so comment required

PB Essential Capital repair works Budget provided to cover emergency / urgent repairs to Council properties

Enhancement of Development sites Budget to enable moderate expenditure to enhance value of potential sites.

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Government has introduced flexilility to allow use on transformative projects which produce ongoing savings

Office Rationalisation Project - Electric House refurbishment Works to update office accommodation are largely complete. Some residual costs to pay.

Payroll Project Project largely completed . Some remaining consultancy and implementation costs may run into next year.

General Capital Contingency Contingency for unforeseen emergencies or funding shortfalls

Q2 Budget Monitoring Appendix 1  2 13/11/18

P
age 25



 

 

 

 

Consultation Document 

 

Local Area Proposals for Achieving and Maintaining a  

Balanced Higher Needs Budget 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 

Content 

Consultation Overview Page 3 

Current Position Page 4 

Strengthening an Inclusive and Accountable Culture Pages 4-8 

Ensuring Children and Young People have access to                                                     
alternative and bespoke provision 

Pages 8-11 

Ensuring the right children, achieve the right level of                                                  
support, at the right cost? 

Pages 11-15 

Managing the historic and expected deficit Pages 15-16 

Disapplication request to transfer funds from                                                      
Schools Block to Higher Needs Block 

Pages 16 - 18 

Conclusion Page 19  

Appendix 1 Demand Data Pages 20-23 

Appendix 2 Overall financial position Pages 24-25 

Equality Impacts Pages 26-30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



3 
 

Consultation 

School Forum is in the process of identifying ways to meet the challenges posed by a deficit 

in the Higher Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant. The proposals have been 

generated through a series of meetings between Local Authority Officers and School 

Representatives. 

Difficult decisions have to be made and we welcome your feedback on the range of 

proposals set out by School Forum to help shape the direction for the future. 

Your opinions form an important part of this process. The results and your feedback will be 

used by School Forum and as part of an evidence base to the Secretary of State. 

To enable the widest feedback to be provided the consultation does not limit the 

information you may wish to share with us. 

Consultation Questions 

1. Do you support the proposals listed in Strengthening an Inclusive and Accountable 

Culture?   

Yes  

No 

Please comment 

2. Do you support the proposals listed in Ensuring Children and Young People have access 

to alternative and bespoke provision? 

Yes   

No 

Please comment 

3. Do you support the proposals listed in Ensuring the right children, achieve the right level 

of support, at the right cost? 

Yes    

No 

Please comment 

4. Do you support the virement application to deal with the deficit budget position?  

Yes  

No 

Please comment  

Please provide any other information and comments you wish to raise 

Page 28



4 
 

Current Position 

Torbay’s High Needs Budget is facing severe financial pressure that needs to be addressed 

as a matter of urgency. In 2017/2018 the whole Schools Budget was overspent by just under 

£1 million (£983,000) but the High Needs Budget within this was overspent by more than 

£1.4 million, with savings elsewhere (primarily Early Years). 

The virement of 0.5% from the Schools Block in 2018/2019 had reduced this pressure from 

2017/2018 to £614,000. However, given the pressure is increasing in 2018/2019 due to 

rising numbers of pupils with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) and increased costs, 

there is a need to find a long-term solutions to the pressures. 

There is no Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) reserve. The carry forward pressure from 

2017/2018 places the reserve in a negative position of £614,000.  Given the local authorities 

overall financial position, especially the increasing social care pressures, there is little if no 

scope to make available any corporate funding to alleviate High Needs pressures. There is 

equally no basis for the local authority to occur the costs that sit within the Dedicated 

Schools Grant. 

The analysis of Torbay’s High Needs Budget shows that, whilst there are some noticeable 

differences with other authorities in terms of headline figures (Appendix 1 – Demand Data), 

the underlying local issues are very similar to the national picture. However, it is evident 

that Torbay’s starting position of a comparatively high number of High Needs pupils, and 

consequently high cost, is a big contributory factor a worsening financial position. (Appendix 

2 – Overall financial position paper) 

The trajectory outturn position of 2018/2019 demonstrates that the Higher Needs budget 

pressure could be as much as £2.6 million at the end of the financial year.  

At the request of School Forum, a High Needs Recovery Group (HNRG) was established to 

consider ways in which to reduce these pressures. The group made up of system leaders 

across education, health and social care have considered in detail the demands that are 

leading to the increased spend.  At the May 2018 HNRG meeting it was agreed that an 

approach to include both work to change the factors contributing to demand and cost and a 

virement application to deal with the deficit position should be adopted.  The following 

paper sets out a proposed approach. 

Strengthening an inclusive and accountable culture 

In 2016 the Local Authority commissioned an independent consultant to undertake an audit 

of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) practice in all schools. This audit 

demonstrated that there was significant good practice within schools and areas for all 

schools to consider for future developments. The audit demonstrated that the systems and 

processes used varied significantly across all institutions and good practice was often 

isolated to one school, one multi academy trust or an individual year group.   

Page 29



5 
 

SEND casework officers report that there is a varying offers across schools and a differing 

approach to the work that will be offered and conducted for children with identified SEND 

needs. 

Work between the community of schools and Local Authority to bring forward a change in 

approach has strengthened the offer in some schools i.e. Thrive, Autism Champions and 

Attachment training. However there remains a significant difference in the approach, 

financial commitment, tolerance and levels of inclusivity that are seen across schools. 

This difference in approach is notable in relation to demand for alternative placements and 

both fixed term and permanent exclusions. The following chart shows Torbay against 

comparator authorities.  

 

Census Data – Exclusions 2016/2017 

School Forum Proposals - Strengthening an Inclusive and Accountable Culture 

Peer to Peer Challenge 

Governing Bodies and School Leaders are delegated funds to ensure that they can meet the 

duties listed in the SEN code of practice. These duties include making provision for and 

meeting the needs of pupils at the earliest level of need.  Evidence gathered through the 

request for statutory assessment process and permanent exclusion pape
[...]
ative provision both within the geographical boundary 

and in the neighbouring authority.  The demand for this provision is above the numbers 

currently commissioned by the Local Authority. 

The Local Authority discharges its duty for permanently excluded students through 

alternative provision provided by Mayfield – Chestnut Centre for the Primary Phase and Catch 

22 Multi Academy Trust – Burton Academy for secondary students.  

Students unable to receive suitable education due to illness are provided for through the work 

of the Medical Tuition Service and its Hospital School. 

 

 

School Forum Proposals - Ensuring children and young people have access to alternative 

and bespoke provision.   

Exclusion Recovery Process 

School Forum have already taken proactive steps to consider the recoupment mechanism 

applied across all schools that permanently exclude a pupil.  In June 2018, a decision was 

taken to adjust the recoupment mechanism to include Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG).  

Although this will not recover significant additional funds it ensures that the funding follows 

the pupil to the maximum amount possible. 

 

Page 33



9 
 

 

Recovering funding from schools for pupils moving to bespoke, alternative provision or 

those selecting to become electively home educated 

The Local Authority currently recovers no funds from schools where a pupil moves to a 

bespoke or alternative provision.  The funding attracted for the pupil remains with the 

school where the child was originally registered on the school census.  The lack of recovery 

of funds results in the higher needs block covering the full cost of the new place. 

To ensure that the funding received follows the child and the cost to the higher needs block 

is reduced it would be appropriate to charge schools for this provision. This could equally 

apply to children coming of a school roll to be educated at home. This funding could be 

brought back and used across the system. 
[...]
is includes a detailed 

assessment of criteria (55 in total) within four main characteristics (cognition and learning, 

Page 37



13 
 

communications and interaction, behaviour and emotional & social development, sensory, 

physical and or medical.) For each criterion a score within a set range is allocated. This is 

then added up, multiplied by 39 (weeks), and then  multiplied by £4.41 (rounded) to arrive 

at a value for additional support required. If this value is above £6,000 then this is provided 

as a top- up. This approach serves well to arrive at individuals’ needs, however it can be 

made more efficient. 

Torbay needs to review its detailed assessment process and associated values  applied to 

an individual pupil level, as one of main sources of potential savings to  deal with the 

deficit and maintain a balanced budget into the future. 

Torbay needs to review the process used for allocating Element 3 funding and work with 

schools and families to introduce a banding system that aligns with the budget available. To 

achieve this there would need to be a dedicated working party and an  implementation 

plan that would potentially result in a panel decision process, creating shared accountability. 

Special Schools 

Special schools are protected in line with the minimum funding guarantee for mainstream 

schools (0.5% and -1.5% limits), within certain parameters. 

Torbay and the majority of Local Authorities delegate funds to special schools through a 

banded system based on the pupil’s needs. It is recognised that average  values per pupil in 

other authorities appear to be higher than those allocated in Torbay. For example Wigan 

Council’s top up is about £10,000 per pupil compared with Torbay’s at about £7,000 per 

pupil. The comparator statistics show Torbay as the 2nd highest per capita (0-19) compared 

with Wigan at 10th highest (out of 11) in the group. This reflects the relative number of 

pupils with EHCPs. 

Despite Torbay bei
[...]
ced contribution towards 
targeted planning. 

 

 
 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 2 Monitoring
	Quarter 2 - Capital Plan Expenditure
	Quarter 2 - Capital Plan Project Updates

	6 Achieving and Maintaining a Balanced Higher Needs Budget



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

20 November 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Lewis (B), Long and Morey 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Haddock, Stocks, Stubley, Thomas (D) and 
Tyerman) 

 

 
35. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Lewis (B) in 
place of Councillor Sykes. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 October 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. Achieving and Maintaining a Balanced Higher Needs Budget  
 
The Assistant Director – Education, Learning and Skills gave a presentation on the 
current consultation on the proposals put forward by the Schools Forum to meet 
the challenges posed by a deficit in the Higher Needs Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant.  The proposals included work to change the factors contributing to 
the demand on, and costs to, the Higher Needs Block as well as a virement 
application to deal with the deficit position. 
 
The Chairman of the Schools Forum, along with two secondary headteachers, 
attended the meeting to make representations and to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 

Resolved:  The Board notes the range of views expressed during the 
meeting.  However, in the absence of alternative proposals and the 
continued pressure on the Council’s revenue budget, the Board believes 
that the proposals put forward by the Schools Forum in relation the Higher 
Needs Budget should be supported. 
 
The Board would wish that the Council and its partners continue to work 
together to address the wider demographic issues in Torbay which in turn 
create pressures within schools. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 November 2018 
 

The Board requests that further investigation be carried out to test the 
thresholds for entry into higher needs provision. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 37, Councillors Bent and Bye 
declared non-pecuniary interests as Governors of Spires Academy, Torquay.) 
 

38. Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 2 Monitoring  
 
The Board noted the Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 of the 2018/2019 
financial year. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


